
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 
K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

 LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the  Licensing and Community Safety Committee will be held in the Barum 
Room - Brynsworthy on TUESDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2019 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE:  A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages.  There are limited car parking spaces in the Visitors parking 
area.  If no spaces are available, please find an alternative space.  Please ensure 
that you enter your name and car registration details in the book in front of the 
entrance door) 
 
 
Members of the Licensing and Community 
Safety Committee 

Councillor Tucker (Chairman) 

 
Councillors Cann, Biederman, Bulled, Campbell, Chesters, Gubb, Henderson, Hunt, 
Luggar, Mack, Orange, D. Spear, L. Spear and York 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2019 
(attached)  (Pages 5 - 8) 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered 
by the meeting as a matter of urgency   

4.   Declarations of Interests   

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information)   

PART 'A' 

6.   Review of North Devon Council's Sex Establishment Policy  (Pages 9 - 42) 

 Report by Public Protection Manager (attached). 
 

7.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy - The Institute of Licensing 
'Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the 
Hackney and Private Hire Trade'  (Pages 43 - 80) 

 Report by Licensing Service Lead (attached). 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

8.   Devon and Cornwall Police Crime Panel Update   

 Councillor Biederman to report. 
 

9.   Date of next Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee and Appointment of Chair   

 Councillor Tucker (Chairman) to report. 
 

10.   Licensing 
[...]
ridicules or shows a lack of 
respect for those in the recording. The Council would expect any recording in 
breach of these rules to be removed from public view.  

 
Notes for guidance: 
 
Please contact either our Corporate and Community Services team or our 
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 
North Devon Council offices at Brynsworthy, the full address is:  
Brynsworthy Environment Centre (BEC), Roundswell,  
Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 3NP. 
 
Sat Nav postcode is EX31 3NS. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please dial 8253 for Corporate and Community Services. 
 

 
 



 

Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 18 June 2019 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Committee held at Barum 
Room - Brynsworthy Environment Centre on Tuesday, 18th June, 2019 at 2.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Tucker (Chairman) 

 
 Councillors Cann, Biederman, Bulled, Chesters, Gubb, Henderson, 

Lovering, Mack, Orange, D. Spear, E. Spear and York 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Solicitor 
 

 
 
 
   
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hunt. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS. 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 

3.   PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO DANGEROUS WILD ANIMAL 
AND ZOO LICENSING FEES 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Public Protection Manager (circulated 
previously) regarding the pr
[...]
ultation took place on the Council’s website from 11th February to 30th April 
2019. Letters were also sent to the three licenced zoos, which provided a breakdown 
of the proposed fees and structure and to date no representations had been 
received. She added that additional income from the proposed amendments to the 
fees would only allow the Council to recover the costs of administration and 
enforcement. However, the fees would be regularly reviewed and any proposed 
increases would be presented to the Committee. 
 
In response to a question, she advised that the report and recommendation would be 
presented to the Strategy and Resources Committee and then on to Full Council for 
final approval prior to the proposed fees coming into effect prior to October 2019. 
 
The Committee discussed the wording of the recommendation to include a statement 
that no representations had been received. 
 
RECOMMENDED, that following the consideration of the draft fees for zoo licences 
and licences for keeping dangerous wild animals, which had undergone a period of 
consultation and for which no representations had been received the Strategy and 
Resources Committee amend the fees in line with the proposals set out in appendix 
A of the report. 

  

4.   ALTERNATIVE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF 
SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Senior Corporate and Community 
Services Officer (circulated previously) regarding alternative arrangements for the 
appointment of Sub-Committees. 
 
The Corporate and Community Services Officer outlined the report to the Committee 
and following a question, explained the purpose of appointing Sub-Committees and 
their function for the main Committee.    
 
In response to a question regarding the gender split of Sub-Committees A and B 
which were all one gender, the Corporate and Community Services Officer advised 
that the Sub-Committees had been appointed to include a selection of existing and 
newly appointed Member
[...]
vities: Licensing, Dog Breeding, Pet Shops, Riding 
Establishments, Animal Breeding Establishments – To be deleted. 

 Dangerous Wild Animals and Zoo Licence Fees – To be deleted. 

 Development of Internal Service Level Agreement (SLAs) – To be deleted. 

 Regulating in Post – To be deleted. 

 Street Trading – To be moved to 2020. 

 BTEC Intermediate Award for Transporting Passengers by Taxi and Private 
Hire Monitoring report – To be deleted. 

 Caravan Site Licensing Fees – To be considered at the next meeting. 

 Taxi Driver and Private Hire Driver Convictions Policy - To be considered at 
the next meeting. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 18 June 2019 

 
 

 
4 

 

 Sex Establishment Policy – To be added to the work programme. 
 
In response to concerns raised by the Committee in relation to street trading, the 
Public Protection Manager advised that there was no immediate public safety risk 
posed and that the Licensing Team had other areas of work, which it needed to 
prioritise and that there was not capacity within the team to address at the present 
time.  
 
In response to concerns raised by the Committee in relation to an incident 
concerning the handling of a snake on the high street by an unlicensed member of 
the public, the Public Protection Manager advised that the incident had been 
reported and was currently being investigated. 
 
In response to a question regarding the delegation of street trading to the Town and 
Parish Councils, the Public Protection Manager advised that this was a possibility, 
however from preliminary investigation surrounding the implementation of a street 
trading regime a number of years ago, it was clear that the introduction of any 
scheme would entail a very long and complicated process which would likely require 
the recruitment of an additional employee. 
 
In response to a further question regarding the consideration of air and water quality, 
the Committee agreed to defer to the next meeting to allow the Clerk to ascertain 
whether it would be more appropriate for the Policy Development Committee to 
undertake that element of work. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) that the work programme together with the proposed amendments be noted; and 

 
(b) that the Community Safety Team be invited to attend a future meeting of the 

Committee. 
 
Councillor Cann declared a personal interest as she had reported the incident 
involving the snake handler. 

6.   APPOINTMENT OF A CRIME AND DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

The Committee considered and agreed of a Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that a Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee be appointed and 
that in accordance with the roles and responsibilities of the Committee as detailed in 
part 3 of the Constitution all Members of the Committee be appointed to the Sub-
Committee.  
 
 
Chairman 
The meeting ended at 2.53 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Open 

 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 

 

REPORT TO:           

 

LICENSING & COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

Date: 8th October 2019  

TOPIC: REVIEW OF NORTH DEVON COUNCIL’S SEX 
ESTABLISHMENT POLICY  

REPORT BY: PUBLIC PROTECTION MANAGER 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to seek a review of the Council’s Sex Establishment Policy, as 
part of a standard five year review cycle. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1  That Licensing and Community Safety Committee considers the draft Sex Establishment 

Policy found at Appendix A. Due to the limited changes proposed, which are solely 
suggested to address administrative updates, it is not proposed that any consultation be 
undertaken at this time.  

 
2.2   That Licensing and Community Safety Committee recommend to Strategy and Resources 

Committee that the draft policy be approved. 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

   
3.1   To ensure that the Council’s policies are regularly reviewed and 
[...]
cil might 

consider waiving the requirement for a licence; 
  - inclusion at Appendix A of suggested criteria to define ‘relevant locality’; 
  - revised and updated licence conditions (Appendix B); 
  - Appendix C – update to require a standard criminal disclosure/subject access 

request as part of the application process.  
  - Appendix D – procedures for Licensing Sub-Committee hearings and the form of 

discussion at hearings. 
 
 
4.5   The Council has not licensed any sex establishments, nor has it received any applications 

for a licence during the period since the policy was last reviewed. Furthermore it is not 
envisaged that any applications will be forthcoming. Members should be aware that there 
are exemptions contained in the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
in terms of sexual entertainment, for example surrounding the scale of a sex shop 
business, and the number of occasions sexual entertainment takes place at a venue. 
Therefore, just because there are no licensed premises in the district, does not mean to 
say that relevant activity has not and does not take place.  

 
4.6  There have been no relevant legislative changes subsequent to the last review, and there 

have been no comments received in terms of the policy requiring amendment. As such, 
the only proposals for updates are largely administrative in nature. These are shown as 
tracked changes to the existing policy document, and are contained at Appendix A. 

 
4.7   In light of the minor changes proposed, and the limited feedback previously gained when 

consultation was undertaken, no consultation is proposed as part of this policy update. 
  
    

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

5.1   There is no financial or human resource considerations associated with this report.  

                                            
1 ‘Sexual Entertainment Venues: Guidance for England and Wales’, Home Office, March 2010 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



 

 

6 CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT 

Article 
[...]
e for their contributions, and closes the meeting, or moves on to  

the next item on the agenda. 

After the Hearing 

 
Once the meeting of the Sub-Committee has been concluded the LCHC prepares minutes of the hearings, 
for approval by the EHO/Licensing Officer and Solicitor, within three working days. 
 
The EHO/Licensing Officer issues a notice to all of the parties involved (whether present at the hearing or 
not), outlining the decision of the Sub-Committee, within three working days from receipt of the approved 
minutes. 

Right of Appeal 

 
Any such appeals must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the Clerk to the Justices 
for North Devon Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the date of receipt of the 
Hearing Decision Notice. 
 
 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 6
Appendix A



 

 

Open 

 NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 

 

REPORT TO:           

 

LICENSING & COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

Date: 8th October 2019  

TOPIC: HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY – THE 
INSTITUTE OF LICENSING ‘GUIDANCE ON DETERMINING 
THE SUITABILITY OF APPLICANTS AND LICENSEES IN 
THE HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE TRADE’ 

REPORT BY: LICENSING SERVICE LEAD 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to seek Licensing and Community Safety Committee approval 
for the Licensing Service to begin a formal public consultation on changing Appendix H of 
the North Devon Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (the ‘policy’), 
‘Guidelines relating to the relevance of convictions’ found at Appendix A. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1  That Licensing and Community Safety Committee considers the report and instruct the 

Licensing Service to begin a formal consultation on the necessary amendments to the 
policy for the adoption of agreed sections of the Institute of Licensing (IOL) ‘Guidance on 
Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the Hackney and Private Hire 
Trades’ found at Appendix B. 

 
2.2    Approve a six week consultation exercise with the ‘taxi trades’, general public, and anybody 

or person with an interest in ‘taxis’. 
 
2.3    Request proposed amendments to the policy resulting from the consultation and review 

process be presented to this Committee in a further report. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1   To ensure the Council’s policies are regularly reviewed and kept up to date. 

 

3.2     To increase the robustness of the Council’s approach and procedure in respect of periodic 
          checks on enhanced disclosures. 
 
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

 

4 REPORT 

 
4.1  North Devon Council approved the policy and associated conditions of licence for the 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trades including Appendix H ‘Guidelines relating to the 
relevance of convictions’ in August 2016. These guidelines are a modified version of the 
outdated Department of Transport Circular 2/92 and Home Office Circular 13/92.  

 
4.2 In September and October 2017 a formal public consultation process took place to 

replace Appendix H of the policy with convictions guidelines based on a Local 
Government Association (LGA) template. Due to the personal circumstances of a North 
Devon Council officer the findings of the consultation process and request to approve the 
new convictions guidelines were not presented to the Licensing Committee. 

 
4.3      The guidelines in appendix H of the policy need updating to reflect the content of the IOL 

guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and 
private hire trades. 

 
4.4      The IOL guidance has been produced by the IOL working in partnership with the LGA, 

Lawyers in Local Government and the National Association of Licensing and Enforcement 
Officers. It was issued in April 2018 following a widespread consultation. 

 
4.5      The IOL guidelines are intended to provide guidance for authorities when carrying out their 

functions relating to the licensing of hackney carriage and private hire drivers, operators 
and vehicles, with a view to improving transparency and consistency on licensing 
decisions. 

 
4.6      The IOL guidelines differ from our existing guidelines appended in appendix H of the 

policy, a summary of the more significant changes which are being proposed for adoption 
are as follows – 

 

IOL Guidelines 
Paragraph number 

Changes 

3.23 
Enhanced Criminal 
Record Disclosure 

All applicants and licensees should be required to maintain their 
certificates through the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 
Update Service throughout the currency of their licence.  
 
This will be a new requirement, the update service is a means to 
electronically check a disclosure at any point during the term of a 
licence in prescribed circumstances. 

3.46 
Basic DBS check 

Basic DBS disclosure for vehicle proprietors. 
 
This will apply to vehicle proprietors who are not also licensed by 
this authority to drive a licensed vehicle and thereby will have not 
have obtained an enhanced DBS certificate with barred lists 
checks. This certificate must be maintained through the DBS 
Update Service throughout the currency of their licence. 

4.11 
Classification of a 
caution 

A caution will be regarded in exactly the same way as a 
conviction. 
 
This will be a new policy. 

4.30  
Exploitation 

Where an applicant or licensee has been convicted of a crime 
involving, related to, or has any connection with abuse, 
exploitation, use or treatment of another individual irrespective of 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7



 

 

whether the victim or victims were adults or children, they will not 
be licensed. This includes slavery, child sexual exploitation, 
grooming, psychological, emotional or financial abuse, but 
this is not an exhaustive list. 
 
This is not included in the existing guidelines. 

4.32 
Possession of a 
weapon  

Where an applicant has a conviction for possession of a weapon 
or any other weapon relate
[...]
licant to provide:  

“such  information  as  they  may  reasonably  consider  necessary  to  enable  them  to 

determine whether  the  licence  should  be  granted  and whether  conditions  should  be 

attached to any such licence.”25  

 

This “information” can include any pre‐conditions or tests that they consider necessary  

3.20 Some of these are universal, such as medical assessments26.   Others are required by some 

authorities, but not others.  These include:  

 Enhanced DBS certificates and sign‐up to the update service; 

 Knowledge tests;  

 Driving tests; 

 Disability Awareness; 

 Signed Declarations; 

 Spoken English tests. 

3.21 The provision of information in these terms can satisfy the local authority that a person has 

the  skills  and  competencies  to  be  a  professional  driver  to  hold  a  licence.    However,  the 

concepts of safety and suitability go beyond this.  There is the character of the person to be 

considered as well. 

 

3.22 Both  hackney  carriage  and  private  hire  drivers  are  exempt  from  the  provisions  of  the 

Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974.  This means that there are no “spent” convictions and 

that  any  and  all  criminal  convictions  (apart  from  “protected  convictions”  and  “protected 

cautions” where they have been declared27) can be taken into account by the local authority 

in assessing safety and suitability, but only relevant spent convictions should be considered 

by the decision maker28.  

 

3.23 All  Applicants/Licensees  should  be  required  to  obtain  an  Enhanced  DBS  Certificate  with 

Barred Lists checks29 and to provide this to the Licensing Authority.  All Licensees should also 

be required to maintain their Certificates through the DBS Update Service throughout the 

currency of their licence. 

                                                            
25 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 s57(1) 
26 See Local Government (Miscellaneous Prov
[...]
ction to take in the light of these guidelines. 

 

4.14 In all cases, the licensing authority will consider the conviction or behaviour in question and 

what weight should be attached to it, and each and every case will be determined on its own 

merits, and in the light of these guidelines. 

 

4.15 Any  offences  committed,  or  unacceptable  behaviour  reported  whilst  driving  a  hackney 

carriage  or  private  hire  vehicle,  concerning  the  use  of  a  hackney  carriage  or  private  hire 

vehicle,  or  in  connection  with  an  operator  of  a  private  hire  vehicle  will  be  viewed  as 

aggravating  features,  and  the  fact  that  any  other  offences were  not  connected with  the 

hackney carriage and private hire trades will not be seen as mitigating factors. 

 

4.16 As the licensing authority will be looking at the entirety of the individual, in many cases safety 

and suitability will not be determined by a specified period of time having elapsed following 

a  conviction  or  the  completion  of  a  sentence.    Time  periods  are  relevant  and  weighty 

considerations, but they are not the only determining factor. 

 

4.17 In addition to the nature of the offence or other behaviour, the quantity of matters and the 

period  over  which  they  were  committed  will  also  be  considered.    Patterns  of  repeated 

unacceptable  or  criminal  behaviour  are  likely  to  cause  greater  concern  than  isolated 

occurrences as such patterns can demonstrate a propensity for such behaviour or offending. 

 

4.18 Most applicants or licensees will have no convictions and that is clearly the ideal situation. In 

relation to other people, it is accepted that human beings do make mistakes and lapse in their 

conduct for a variety of reasons, and it is further accepted that many learn from experience 

and  do  not  go  on  to  commit  further  offences.    Accordingly,  in  many  cases  an  isolated 

                                      
[...]
, grateful thanks go to all those who responded to the initial fact‐finding survey and the 

subsequent consultation on the draft guidance. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A



The Local Government Association (LGA) is the national voice of local government. 
www.local.gov.uk

The Institute of Licensing (IoL) is the professional body for licensing practitioners across the UK. 
www.instituteoflicensing.org

Lawyers in Local Government (LLG). www.lawyersinlocalgovernment.org

National Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers (NALEO). www.naleo.org.uk

Institute of Licensing
Egerton House
2 Tower Road
Birkenhead
CH41 1FN
T: 0151 650 6984
E: info@instituteoflicensing.org

Page 76

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A



Page 77

Agenda Item 7
Appendix B



Page 78

Agenda Item 7
Appendix B



Page 79

Agenda Item 7
Appendix B



Page 80

Agenda Item 7
Appendix B



 

Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A - 8 August 2019 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A held at 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on Thursday, 8th August, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Tucker (Chairman) 

 
 Councillors D. Spear and L. Spear 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Senior Solicitor, (TB) 

Licensing Officer, (PF) 
Committee Clerk, (AD) 

  
  
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 

2.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS RESTRICTION OF 
DOCUMENTS. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items as they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
(as amended from time to time), namely information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

 
(ii) That all documents and reports relating to the items be confirmed as 

[...]
Licensing Officer summed up. 
 
The Applicant summed up. 
 
RESOLVED, that everyone be excluded from the meeting with the 
exception of Members, the Legal representative and Committee Clerk in 
order for the Sub-Committee to receive legal advice in accordance with 
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED that everyone be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
The Chairman requested that the Committee Clerk read the proposed 
decision, which was voted upon and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee take no further action. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee had considered the Applicant’s 
case and warned the Applicant that if he gained any further points not only 
would the Magistrate’s Court deal with the matter, but he would find himself 
being required to attend before a Sub-Committee again when the likely 
outcome would be suspension or revocation of his licences. 
 
Chairman 
The meeting ended at 11.00 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2019 (attached)
	6 Review of North Devon Council's Sex Establishment Policy
	2019.10.08 Item 6 Appendix A

	7 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy - The Institute of Licensing 'Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the Hackney and Private Hire Trade'
	2019.10.08 Item 7 Appendix A
	Front and Back Cover - A4 Guidelines of applicant suitability.pdf
	Guidance on Suitability 260418 ONLINE PDF.pdf
	Front Cover - Guidelines of applicant suitability WEB.pdf
	Guidance on Suitability 260418.pdf
	Back Cover - Guidelines of applicant suitability WEB.pdf


	2019.10.08 Item 7 Appendix B

	10 Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committee
	Minutes






Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 8 October 2019 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Committee held at Barum 
Room - Brynsworthy on Tuesday, 8th October, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Tucker (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Cann, Biederman, Bulled, Chesters, Gubb, Henderson, 

Luggar, Mack, D. Spear, L. Spear and York 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Licensing Service Lead (HB), Senior Solicitor/Monitoring Officer (TB), 
Public Protection Manager (KN) and Corporate and Community 
Services Officer (AD) 
 

   
 

7.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Campbell and Hunt. 
 

8.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 18TH JUNE 2019 (ATTACHED) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2019 
(circulated previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

9.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

10.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY 
 

a) Order of Agenda. 
 
       RESOLVED that item 8 be considered ahead of item 6 on the agenda. 

11.   DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE CRIME PANEL UPDATE 
 

The Committee received an update from Councillor Biederman, as follows: 
 
Four meetings a year were held in Plymouth at the City Council buildings.  
The Crime Commissioner had published the annual report for 2018-19 at 
the 14th June 2019 meeting.  Of particular interest was a presentation given 
on the issue of summer policing in Devon and that a bid for funding for 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 8 October 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

special circumstances had been made, if successful this funding would help 
with additional resources needed during summer months when the local 
population could increase by as much as 125,000.  A letter had been 
presented to London in regard to this extra funding needed.   
 
The Committee requested that Councillor Biederman convey to the Panel 
that there needed to be an emphasis on recruitment of Police Community 
Support Officers (PCSOs) but that the resources to train new recruits were 
not available. 
 
Councillor Biederman advised that the next meeting of the Devon and 
Cornwall Crime panel was provisionally booked for Friday 15th November 
2019 at 10.30 am.  The Chairman asked Members to forward any questions 
they may have to Councillor Biederman ahead of this date.  Parish crime 
statistics should be available on the website but information for Fremington 
was not there, it appeared to be included under the Barnstaple area. 
  

12.   REVIEW OF NORTH DEVON COUNCIL'S SEX ESTABLISHMENT 
POLICY 
 

The Public Protection Manager provided the Committee with a summary of the 
Review of North Devon Council’s Sex Establishments Policy (circulated previously), 
which included the following: 
 

 There was no legal obligation to have a policy for sex establishments 
but that it was prudent to have one. 

 The policy covered Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual 
Entertainment Venues 

 The Council had not licensed any sex establishments and had not 
received any applications for a licence since the policy was last 
reviewed 

 North Devon Council introduced its policy in 2011 and revisited it in 
2014 

 The changes made were to details such as the geographical area 
and population numbers 

 The amendments were minor and as such there was no need for a 
consultation to be held 

 
In response to a question about online sales and a business that operated out of a 
warehouse facility, the Public Protection Manager advised that no licence would be 
needed in relation to such a business.  The Act was introduced at a time when the 
internet was not a reality and so new legislation would be needed if online sales 
were to be regulated. 
 
In reply to a question on defining the term proximity, the Public Protection Manager 
advised that each case would be determined on its own merits and that as proximity 
could not be defined by distance alone it was appropriate not to define proximity. 
 
RESOLVED, that on consideration of the draft sex establishment policy that 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 8 October 2019 

 
 

 
3 

 

due to the limited changes proposed that no consultation be undertaken at 
this time. 
 
RECOMMENDED, that the draft sex establishments policy be approved by 
the Strategy and Resources Committee. 
  

13.   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY - THE 
INSTITUTE OF LICENSING 'GUIDANCE ON DETERMINING THE 
SUITABILITY OF APPLICANTS AND LICENSEES IN THE 
HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE TRADE' 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Licensing Service Lead, the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy – The Institute of Licensing ‘Guidance on 
Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the Hackney and Private 
Hire Trade’, (circulated previously).  The Licensing Service Lead gave the following 
summary information: 
 

 This review had been presented to Committee two years ago but due 
to unavoidable circumstances had not been implemented 

 There was not a legal obligation to have such a policy but was best 
practice to have one in place 

 The Institute of Licensing Document would be the basis for the 
consultation that it was hoped would be carried out and from the 
results a clear picture of which parts of the guidance to adopt would 
be gained 

 New requirements for drivers to maintain their certificates through the 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) would mean electronic checks 
for any disclosures would be possible at any point during the term of 
a driver’s licence 

 A caution would be regarded in the same way as a conviction 

 Previous conviction for exploitation or abuse (either physically, 
emotionally, or financially) would mean an applicant is not licensed 

 Where an applicant had  been convicted of sex and indecency 
offences, regardless of how long ago, a licence would not be granted 

 Approval was being sought to hold a consultation for a period of six 
weeks with the hope to bring  back to Committee in the early new 
year, 2020 

 
In response to a question about using the Council’s social media to highlight the 
safety of using the taxi service that the Council licensed the Licensing Service Lead 
Officer advised this could be done as part of a Christmas Safety campaign. 
 
In response to a question on how the Council were notified of offences committed, 
the Senior Solicitor advised the Committee that the courts did not have the resources 
to notify Local Authorities on the outcome of individual cases.  Councillor Henderson 
advised Committee that for a fee there was a service that could be subscribed to 
whereby on entering a postcode you would find a list of all convictions made in that 
area, providing an occupation was declared this could be used to find convictions for 
taxi drivers.  The Service Lead Licensing Officer advised the Committee that serious 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 8 October 2019 

 
 

 
4 

 

offences were notified to the Authority by the Police but for minor misdemeanours 
the Council were reliant on the Applicant notifying the Authority. 
 
In response to a question about the adoption of a new policy and whether this would 
affect existing licences, the Senior Solicitor confirmed that the policy would not have 
any retrospective effect. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) the report be noted; 
 
(b) a six week consultation exercise be undertaken with the taxi trades, 

general public and anybody with an interest in taxis; and 
 
(c) proposed amendments to the policy resulting from the consultation 

be presented to Committee in a further report. 

14.   DATE OF NEXT CRIME AND DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE AND 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

The Corporate and Community Services Officer updated the Committee of the date 
and location of the next meeting of the Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee, 
Thursday 31st October 2019 at 10 am in Bideford Town Hall.  
 
The Corporate and Community Services Officer asked for nominations for Chairman 
of the Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee. 
 
Two nominations were received each of whom were voted on in turn.  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Tucker be appointed Chairman of the 
Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year. 

15.   LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Community Safety 
Sub-Committee A (circulated previously) held on 8th August 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and be signed by the Chairman of the Sub-Committee. 
 
Chairman 
The meeting ended at 11.08 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


